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~r. Edwa~d. A. Keith 
225 Kea~ny Street 
San Francisco, california 

Dear Mr .. Keith: 

August 8~ 1966 

77•66 approved 

to operate a children's $Ummer camp at the Barw49 Ranch located upon 
249 acres on the south side of Cbiles Valley Road in .an AWR District. 

August 1 1. l 966 
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NAPA COUNTY 
J!,MES H. HICKEY 

Secretary-Director 

February 21, 1984 

Mr. Ma I co Im A. · Macken·z I e 
1211 Divis I-on Street 
Napa, CA 94559 

Dear Mr. Mackenzie: 

CONSERVATION-.. DEVELOPMENT 
ANO PLANNING COMMISSION 

1195 THIRD STREET• NAPA, ·CALIFORNIA 94558 

AREA CODE 707/253-4416 

·" 

Please be advised that on February 15, 1984, the. Conservatlqn, Development· 
and Planning Cormiission, by the attached resolution, revoked Bar:- 49 Ranch· 
Use Permit #77-66. 

JAMES H. HICKEY 
Secretary-Director 

JHH;pm 

cc: . Edward A. Keith ·· 
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RESOLUTION NO. · 84-1 

A RESOLUT.ION OF THE NAPA COUNTY CONSERV.f\,TION, 
DEVELOPMENT AND PLANNING COMMISSION REVOKING 
THE-USE'PERMIT OF THE BAR 49 RANCH. 
{Permit # 77-66) 

. 
WHEREAS., Section 12806 (b) of the Nap~ County Code provides 

that the <;:ommission may revoke any use permit upon a finding 
"· 

by the Commission that the conditions set forth .in the use 

permit have been violated or that the use has ceased for one 
. '• 

.year;. and 

: .• .. -:· -: 

WHEREAS, the Commission has held a public hearing on 
.. 

the following dates: October 5, 1983, December 7, 1983, and 
. . 

January 18, 1984, upon notice given in accordance with Section_ 

12873 of this Code and said public h~aring is now clos·ed; 

and 

-· 
WHEREAS, the Commission has examined· and considered ail 

of the evidence, ·both wri tte·n and oral from the proponents·, 

opponents,. and the relevant public agencies .. 

· NOW THEREFORE, the Commission hereby declares ·revoked ·. · 

that certain use permit #7T-66 to operate a cl):ildrens summer 

camp at the Bar 49 Ranch located upo·n 249 "acres on the :south 
. . 

side· of Childs Valley .Road in the AW District as approve·d 
. ~ 

by the Conservation, Development ·and Planning.Commission on 
August 1, · 1966. : The revo.cation is based" upon the following 

findings of fact and conclusions of law: 
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FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. The original use permit as issued on August 1, 1966 

was to operate a childrens camp during the summer months only. 

2. Numerous violations have occurred over the years 

and some conditions of approval have not been met arid correction 

of some deficiencies have not:· yet been accoinpl;i.shed.' · The 

letter dated June 27; 1978 from the·c~ief Building Inspector 

and the Dir~~tor of Environmental Health, addressed to the 

Napa County.Grand Jury and ·consisting of four pages sets forth 

numerous violations6 The facts set forth in th~ letter of· 

June 27, 1978- are found to be true and correct and ·a.re ado':pt;.ed 

as finaings~of fact and incorporated into this resQlution 

as Exhibit "A11
• 

3. The camp has not been in· ·op.eration since the summer 

of 1977. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

THEREFORE the Conservation, Development and.Planning 

Commission finds that as a matter of law: 

lo The conditions set forth in the use permit of August 

1, 1966 hq.ve been repeatedly violated and there presently 

exists numerous violations that are sufficient within· the . . 

meaning o~ Napa County Code Section 12806(b) to constitute 

grounds for this revocation. 
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2. The use has ceased .for a period of -at least six (6) 

I years constituting a further and separate.basis for revocation 

pursuant to Napa County Code Section 12806.(b}. 

The. foregoing resolution was duly and regularly adopted 

by the Conservation, Development and Planning Coinmissioh of 

the County of Napa, State of California, at a regular meet_ing· · 

of said Commission heid on the 15th day of February, 1984, 

by the· following vote·: 

·AYES~ COMMISSIONERS 

NOES: COMMISSIONERS 

ABSENT: COMMISSIO~ERS 

ATTES';L': 

NAPA COUNTY CONSERVATION, DEVELOPMENT 

AND PLANN I NG COMM I SS I ON · · 

.• . . . . 
BY:·· 

_,....,.,....,"""""",,..,......,,.,.........,,..__.__.,.....,~_.,..,..,...,.,..... ....... _._.._.... 
ROBERT LEW I SJl VI CE~CHA I RMAN 

Barber, Haven,. Denton, lewis 

Corley 

. · 
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NAPA COUNTY 
t '-t: I 

;.. t~ .., .. ... 

CONSERVATION, DEVELOPMENT and 
PLANNING DEPARTMENT 

Jeffrey Redding 
Director 

1195 Third Street, Room 210 · • Napa, CA 94559-3092 
Telephone 707/253-4416 FAX 707/293-4336 

April 9, 1999 

David Keith 
114 Main St., Suite 310 
Jackson, CA 95642 · 

RE: Use Permit Modification #98354-MOD 
(Catacula Lake Winery Wastewater Facility) 
APN 025-020-023 

Dear Mr. Keith: 

Your request to modify the use permit for the establishment of the Catacula Lake 
Winery to substitute a wast<::rwater pond with-spray disposal field for the undei;ground 
Wastewater system previously permitted, at 4105 Chiles-Pope Valley Road, came 
before the Zoning Administrator for action on April 9, 1999. The requested use permit 
modification was APPROVED WITH THE ATTACHED CONDITIONS 

Conditions of approval may be appealed to tlie Board of Supervisors within ten working 
days of the decision in accordance with Chapter 2.88 of the Napa County Code. 

Very truly yours, 

{;U~r~ 
Michael Miller 
Zoning Administrator 

cc. John Tuteur 
Christine Secheli, DEM 
Russ Bergholz, DPW 
Wesley Maffei, MoEqu.ito AbatemeP.t P.~strict 
Ken MacNab, Project Planner 

mmp29 
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Keith/Ca,tact1la -Lake Winery 
. #9s3s4-Moo 
April. 9, 1999 
Conditions 

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
Catacula Lake Winery (Keith) Wastewater Pond 

98354-MOD 

.. . 
...... , • v 

1. This modification is "limited to the construction of a new 74,450 sq.ft. wastewater treatment and fire 
protection pond and spray disposal system in lieu of the und.erground wastewater system approved in 
#97 484-UP. The location and use of the facility shall conform to the site plans and application materials 
received by Napa County on February 3, 1999. Any expansion of, or changes to, the us~s described 
above shall be made by separate use permit submitted for Commission or Zoning Administrator 
consideration. 

2. The permittee shall comply with all applicable conditions of Use permit #97484-UP, except as modified 
· herein. 

3. The existing oak trees located in the 100 ft. between the Chiles-Pope Valley Road right-of-way and the 
edge of the spray field shall be preserved, and shall not be adversely impacted by the spray field. 
Evidence of a~verse impact shall result in relocation of the spray field. 

4. · If any excavated materials are still being stockpiled on site during the rainy season (October 15 to April 
1, the owner/permittee shall cover the stockpiled soils with tarps and install temporary erosion and 
sediment control measures around the outer perimeter of the stockpile area. Measures shall consis~ of 
standard temporary erosion and sediment control measures as outlined in the Napa County Conservation· 
Regulations. · 

5. All applicable building codes, zoning standards and requirements of various County Departments ano. 
oth~r local, state and federal agencies that are not J.n conflict with these conditions shall be. fully complit?d 
with. Said requirements shall include; without limitation, those requirements contained in the following 
documents: 

o Public Works.Department comments of February 8, 1999; 
• Environmental Management Department comments of March 5, 1999; 
• Mosquito Abatement District comments of February 23, 1999. 

6. All staff costs associated with monitoring compliance with these conditions and project revisions aiid an 
previously imposed conditions related to this project shall be borne by the permittee and/ or property 
~wner, other ·than those costs related to investigation of complaints of non-compliance which Rte 

determined to be unfounded. Costs shall be as estab1ished by Resolution #95-77 or as such Rr:3ol1.~ti01:\1 
may be amended from time to time. -· ' 



NAPA ·COUNTY 
RE 9.E IVE D 

" 
., 

CONSERVATION - DEVELOPMENT 

AND PLANNING DEPARTMENT 

: JEFFREY R. REDDING . 
Director 

NAPA COUNTY . 
DEPT OF PUBLIC WORKS 

TO: 
K'.~1111 : 

AP;FLICATIO~ TITLE: Cl\TACULA ~t \tJ l Ntle';' FILE#: 9~35" Y:- MDD 

RESPONSE ;tffiQUEST DATE: . d .· ·°J · ? °f · RESPONSE RETURN DATE: ;} ·C). t/ ·9i 
FINAL REQUEST DATE: FINAL RESPONSE DATE: ----~ 

This application (see enclosed project descripti~n and/or maps) is being sent to you for your review ~d 
. comment. 

With respect to environmental analysis, the County is assuming Lead Agency status for the project and will be 
preparing the necessary environmental documents. 

Please advise us as to which of your permits is . required, your environmental concerns, and whether you 
recommend that a Negative Declaration or an pnvironmental Impact Report be prepared on this project. Pue 
to the provisions of AB 884, it is essential th1at we receive your comments within the next 10 days. 

1. Do you have jurisdiction by law over this project J&i Yes · D No 
If yes, indicate required permits: tf-E roa,-u; ~ 4/515~, 1b?tn.:? ft= 6 +-#' 7 · 

2. Indicate areaS of environmental ·concern and availability of appropriate technical data: -----

3. Do you recommend: D Negative Declaration D Environmentaf Impact Report 
4. If the project is approved, recommend conditions-of-approval (use additional page if needed):_'_,·-­

. nz mEM·o M~- tf_iliv. Ute per=rnrr ,tf\qJ,.fi't·a-11cw ifFh'\~~-~-=-'" 

5. 

6. 

. f'?,e.trr=WRD Cq..>r.y. ..... o;yql~rrh D:lfrNM -&J= ~rr c9"=iQITis;H-"'?·. &~I-h:eo1D-'7'~ 
6'2gmiltz:n lmpn::N?>XlaHX PLA-t..D 6WI 'QA-Ti;;:.:;~ borH; ,64;:-.. ft· S:1±B+:k2.e...,~' 
0 ~ 1:><5' L/ - /YI oO _ . . ·-- . --~-· -="· 

:jcmas2/commcnt.s2 
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MEMORANDUM 

TO: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

March 5, 1999 

Napa County Planning Department, Jeff Redding, Director MAR 8 - 1999 

~Af\~tlo CONS 
Napa C~unty Environmental Management Department, / ~CV=\¥ijPMi;Nr & PLA~~VATION 
Christine Secheli, R.E.H.S., Senior Enviro~ental Health: pecialist ING DEPT. 

Use Permit Modification Application for Catacula Lake Winery 
Located at 4105 Chiles Pope Valley Road 
Assessor Parcel # 25-020-23 
File# 98354-MOD 

We have reviewed the above proposal and recommend approval of the application providing the 
following are included as conditions of approval: 

1. Previous recommendations and conditions of approval shall apply and be included in this project.. 

2. Plans for the proposed private sewage disposal system shall be designed by a licensed Civil 
Engineer or Registered Environmental Health Specialist and be accompanied by complete design 
criteria based upon local conditions and shall be subject to approval by the Department of 
Environmental Management prior to issuance of any permits. 

3. The applicant shall maintain ~egular monitoring of the above ground waste water system as 
required by the Department of Environmental Management and submit quarterly reports. An 
animal operating permit is required for the waste water system. 

cc: Dave Keith, 1.14_ Main Street, Suite 310, Jackson, CA 95642 

F:\!-shared\Planning\County\1999\60~124~~ ~:: j,. · 
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: JEFFREY R. REDDING 
Director 

:· -··.- ... ..:.-·.· . '.·· ·; .. - -

NAPA COUNTY 

'RECEIVED 

CONSERVATION - DEVELOPMENT 
AND PLANNING DEPARTMENT 

1195 THIRD STREET, ROOM 210 •·NAPA, CALIFORNIA 94559-3092 
AREA CODE 707/253-4416 

. FEB 2·3 1999 
NAPA CO. CONSERVATION . 

/ :IJ~(:~J · .. 
DEVELOPMENT & PLANNING.J>~ .,, .e, 

PERMIT APPLICATION AND INITIAL STIJPY "/J l"(J . 
REQUEST FOR ·cQMMENTS 8 1 O 

. . 1999 

TO: ~G9i{-j,1_.:)ir ~~ 19~ 
~ . LJ \(€Tffi/ - . . . 
APPLicA.noNTITLE:.cn.&cuLA ~-c W1Ntlel.._' FILE.#: 9<635"Y-MOD 

RESPONSE REQUEST DA TE: ~ · °J • Cf 1 RESPON~E R~ DATE: . d ·C) f.. tjj 
· FINAL REQUEST DATE: FINAL RESPONSE DATE: _._· __ ___,..._ 

This application (see enclosed project description and/or maps) is being sent to you for your review and 
. comment. 

With respect to environmental .analysis, the County is assuming Lead Agency stat11s for the project and will be 
preparing the necessary environmental documents. · 

Please advise us as to which of your permits is required, your environmental concerns, and whether you 
recommend that a Negative Declaration or an Environmental Impact Report be prepared on this project. Due 
to the provisions of AB 884, it is·essential that we receive your comments within the next 10 days~ 

'('1::1. __ Do you have jurisdiction by la~ .over this project D Yes 
~~-

J>l: No 

If yes, indicate required permits: _· -----------------------

2. 
.. : - . ------'-----.---...;_---------,..;.._,...;-______ ..,.:_____________________ -~ 

Indicate areas of ·environmental cone.em and availability of appropriate. technical data: -----..,----
£-,.,la_), c... '~\.,._\.,, - ""ViA~~,,·b~ ,~-e.e ~ »o -P&-""'-L 

3. Do you recommend:·P"Negative Declaration D Environmental Impact Report 
4. If the project is approved, recommend conditions-of-approval (use additional page if needed): __ ,.;.="· 

-. &c.c-~ Ctt-o-1.A.- cyyJ \&c.)'-f f ,Q "':"\.-.,IV\ I 'Co ">-Yi(' j l!J / .. "··~~~-.•·:-

... 5. 

6. 

' y-&\A; r "* \ '/\A 9' S <\,_C lt., C::.· • ~ J; l 4.+-, cl: ·f?V>-l,. \ -u.J;=t¥ &-c. ±s, ~-=---:r-,.,,,_,_,..:7~ 
=h--& i o-t V{.J£:h\.h~ " d-tUe-+ rt>.oJk__.o..~ \N f4 "-b. b'f~ 
°'\I - """:{.>. i-N A - !?), \,\tW'' '¢:). \oC-. &'4;, -~' C...:£1,0.9 k~c., 

~we f~ prev~y ;;ieW~ p;~"'!llfo~ti;,,; ~~ ,,;.,y p;;:n;,,-,;r;i;;~~;~~?' · ,'----' -~~"-"···~ 
Name of COfit~ct person: <"~YJ ~~1 ... :<:t-·---LS~~=tl\.-'l_~f_~~~=~-~=? rel<?pi;ioue: J1.01) '-z-i.i...:-~i'J 

R~sponse Prepared. by: -~J~v.£.d_~_a_ __ 1:J;'.)/=;..fr,.f,_{-*~:· · 
. Title:. -~;~~.~~....:._._~~--·-· · . 

:jcmas2iconun~nts;z ~-- .~·~-=~::'~~at~-··:=_~ ~-=-E~kc- ~-f:l~,,.~_ -·~ ... ·-:·-'~'-,, 



Charles Wilson 
Director 

·NAPA COUNTY 

September 24, 2002 

Edward Keith 
Catacula Lake Winery 
1475 41

h Ave. 
Napa, CA 94559 

k I I'" .,)t 

CONSERVATION, D.~VELOPMENT and 
PLANNING DEPARTMENT 

1195 Third Street, Room 21 O • Napa, CA 94559-3092 
Telephone 707/253-4416 FAX 707/253-4336 

Re: Request for Permit (#02354-Mod) for Modification of Use Permit #97 484-U P to utilize a cave for wine storage 
(APN 025-020-023) 

Dear Ed: 

Please be advised that your request to modify the subject Use Permit fat Catacula Lake Winery has been 
administratively APPROVED. 

The permit becomes effective On October 17, 2002 unless appealed to the Napa County Board of 
Supervisors pursuant to Chapter 2.88 of the Napa County Code, including payment of applicable fees. If an 
appeal is filed by others, you will be notified. Pursuant to Section 18.124. 080 of the Napa County Code, this 
approval must be activated within two years from the approval date, or it shall automatically expire and 
become void. 

This approval applies only to the project as described in your proposal (use of a 14, 995 square foot cave, currently 
under construction, in the location and configuration described in your proposal of August 7, 2002). Permits shall be 
obtained for all work as required by County Codes (such as, but not limited to, building, electrical, plumbing, and 
mechanical). A grading permit for placement of the cave spoils shall be coordinated with the Public Works 
Department. The County requires that all cave spoils be removed from the project site prior to considering 
Certification of Occupancy of the caves. The applicant will coordinate with and obtain approval from CDF to ensure all 
Fire Department requirements are met prior to Certification of Occupancy of the caves. Wastewater systems shall be 
designed per the attached Environmental Management comments. 

The County also requires that the landscaping committed to in your letter on September 12, 2002 be installed prior to 
Certification of Occupancy. If any lighting is planned for the cave entrance, the lighting to be used shall be minimized 
to that required for safety and security, shall be pointed downward and shielded, shall not provide a source of glare, 
and shall be turned off when the winery is closed. Lighting shall be inspected prior to Certification of Occupancy. 

All previous Conditions of Approval for the winery, except as modified herein, remain in full effect. Should you have 
any questions, please contact me at slederer@co.napa.ca.us or at (707) 253-4416. 

Sincerely, 

st~~ 
Deputy Planning Director 

Attachment 

cc: file (w) 
John Tuteur, Assessor (w/o) 
Gary Brewen, Building Codes Administrator (w/o) 
Anna Maria Martinez, Public Works (w/o) 
Barbara Easter, Napa County Fire Department (w/o) 
Christine Secheli, Environmental Management (w) 
John Shook, Norby Wine Caves, 3009A Coffey Lane, Santa Rosa, CA 95403(w) 

/ 
I 
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FROM: 

Sl;IBJECT; 

August 2s,:2002 _
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NapaCounty Phmning Deparlmep.t, Chatley wiiSon, Pit~ct~t : ' " 
-r11, 1', "'•-
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· . Napa County Environmental .Mailag~b,1,~nt '.l;}epatiinept, ·. 
Christine ·secheli, R.E.f.IS., Envir_onrheritaille~lth.l\1ap.'_' 

. Use Permit AppJication-for c.atacuJa L*~·Winei:jr .,. -
Located a,t Chl}es Valley Road. _ - · 
Assessor Parc·el 2s~o20'"23 
Eile# 023S4-MO]) ·. ' , ... 
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.... · . . ·.. , . . , " - . . . . , . "·,'. D ._ .. : ..... 

·We have r,eyiewed ·the- revised proposal and .r¢co;mi)lend ~pptoval of the:. applic~Jiort provfd¢d tlle • 
followh:ig-.are included a,s ~ondhion$ ·ofa,pproval: . · · , : .. . · _- ... . · " ' ·. ; 
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· 1 .. · AU wastew~tet generatec;l in,side .the caves· mu~t be; a,pprqpfj~te,l§ cli,rect~d· t6.the, prppet 
w:;istewa,ter disposal systems -prior to connection~ of-the caves to t~e wa:sfowatet system~ ~·-pi0p.osecfplan ·. 
must be submitted to anP, 'approved by this .gepaFtment 1apd a. s~wag~· pel;iriit n'.14.$t be 'secur~d.' '' _,: ' . . 
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Mr. Edward A. Keith, CatacuJaLake Winery, 1475J1'bm;tl{$t,:,._N~pa:, '.~i 94S:~fJ. 
'' ' - ' ' ' ' . ... ' ' - ' ' 

:::; _, .: •' .,- ' i_, 

\ ! • ' ' M ~- • ' 1 • 
.. ; . ' ~. ' 

. .- ' 

- ' ·' :.',- ',_'_: 

'< < - '< 1 • ' _'. ~'- ',•\ 

'. 

1,' '. f ', 't - ·t 'l; 

,, . ""~ ' ; '' ,- :, ' ' ' ( : -
',,1' -, ,, ··,.-' 

I ( ' •• 1 

1' _' 
-_ ... _ 

,l·, ·" 

' ,_, :' <- ' ,,, •\., 

i ', ,, " _' ('. 
:-, ' , ''.' ,, ,., 

H:\i-~harecl\Plamiing~Cc5\lnty\zoo2\60• 14666.~oc 1 08127/02' . ' ': 












